

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION

IN RE EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION  
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

This Document Relates to:

ALL ACTIONS

Lead Case No. 3:19-cv-1067-K

(Consolidated with Nos. 3:19-cv-1068-K; 3:19-cv-2267-K; 3:20-cv-1280-K; and 3:20-cv-2302-K)

(Consolidated Derivative Action)

**NOMINAL DEFENDANT'S AND DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO CONDUCT "LIMITED" DISCOVERY**

Theodore V. Wells, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)  
Daniel J. Kramer (*pro hac vice*)  
Daniel J. Toal (*pro hac vice*)  
Jonathan H. Hurwitz (*pro hac vice*)  
Matthew D. Stachel (*pro hac vice*)  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019-6064  
Tel: (212) 373-3000  
Fax: (212) 757-3990

*Counsel for Nominal Defendant and  
Defendants*

Nina Cortell  
Daniel H. Gold  
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP  
2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700  
Dallas, TX 75219  
Tel: (214) 651-5000  
Fax: (214) 651-5940

*Counsel for Nominal Defendant and  
Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Summary of Relevant Facts .....	3
A. Plaintiff Makes a Pre-Suit Litigation Demand and Seeks to Assert Claims That Belong to ExxonMobil.....	3
B. ExxonMobil’s Board Undertakes a Robust, Independent Investigation Led by Independent, Outside Directors and Independent, Outside Counsel. ....	4
C. The Working Group Submits Its Conclusions and Recommendations to the Board, and the Board Decides to Reject the Demands. ....	5
D. The Board Permits Plaintiff to Review the Report. ....	6
E. ExxonMobil and All Defendants Move to Dismiss and Provide Plaintiff with Copies of the Report and Relevant Meeting Minutes. ....	7
Argument .....	7
I. New Jersey Substantive Law Generally Prohibits Discovery in Demand-Refused Derivative Actions, Requiring a Plaintiff to Show Cause, with Specific Factual Allegations, to Seek Even Limited Discovery.....	7
A. New Jersey’s Legislature Passed a Law to Facilitate Dismissal of Meritless Derivative Actions and Significantly Limit the Availability of Discovery. ....	8
B. The New Jersey Statute’s Standards Governing Limited Discovery Should Be Applied to Plaintiff’s Discovery Demand. ....	10
II. Even if Rule 56(d) Applied, It Would Require Plaintiff to Show Facts Exist That Undermine Director Independence or the Good Faith Nature of The Board’s Investigation Before Allowing Limited Discovery.....	13
III. Plaintiff Has Not Made the Showing Necessary to Obtain “Limited” Discovery under Either the New Jersey Statute or Rule 56(d).....	14
IV. In Addition, the Discovery Plaintiff Seeks Is Overbroad—Not “Limited.” .....	20
Conclusion .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abella v. Universal Leaf Tobacco Co.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 795 (E.D. Va. 1982) .....	10
<i>Am. Family Life Assur. Co. of Columbus v. Biles</i> , 714 F.3d 887 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	2, 13, 15
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	10
<i>Corser v. Cty. of Merced</i> , No. 1:05-CV-00985 OWW DLB, 2006 WL 2536622 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2006) .....	13
<i>Curbow Family LLC v. Morgan Stanley Investment Advisors</i> , 950 N.Y.S.2d 845 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 18, 2012) .....	11, 12
<i>Desaigoudar v. Meyercord</i> , 108 Cal. App 4th 173 (Cal. App. Div. 2003).....	24
<i>People v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 119 N.Y.S.3d 829 (TABLE), No. 452044/2018, 2019 WL 6795771 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 10, 2019).....	5
<i>Fagin v. Gilmartin</i> , 2004 WL 5835749 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2004) .....	14
<i>Fagin v. Gilmartin</i> , 432 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2005).....	11-13
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	11
<i>In re George Leon Family Trust v. Coleman</i> , No. 12-cv-4401(JAP), 2014 WL 2889741 (D.N.J. June 25, 2014) .....	14, 22, 23, 24
<i>Grimes v. DSC Communications Corp.</i> , 724 A.2d 561 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	21, 22
<i>Halebian v. Berv</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	passim
<i>Joy v. North</i> , 692 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1982).....	10

*Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
500 U.S. 90 (1991).....10

*Kindt v. Lund*,  
No. 17751, 2001 WL 1671438 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2001).....10

*Klein v. FPL Grp., Inc.*,  
No. 02-cv-20170, 2003 WL 22768424 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2003).....10

*Lichtenberg v. Zinn*,  
243 A.D.2d 1045 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997) .....23, 24

*Lowinger v. Oberhelman*,  
924 F.3d 360, 367 (7th Cir. 2019) .....18

*Melzer v. CNET Networks, Inc.*,  
No. 06-cv-03817 WHA, 2006 WL 3716477 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2006).....13

*Oberegger v. Gurr*,  
No. 2:14-cv-072-J, 2014 WL 11512901 (N.D. Tex. July 18, 2014)..... 24-25

*Oldham v. Dendrite Int’l, Inc.*,  
No. SOM-C-12017-07, 2007 WL 1453482 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. May 1, 2007).....17

*In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.*,  
824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003).....10

*Parkoff v. General Telephone & Electronics Corp.*,  
425 N.E.2d 820 (N.Y. 1981).....23

*Peller v. The S. Co.*,  
707 F. Supp. 525 (N.D. Ga. 1988).....10

*Peller v. S. Co.*,  
No. 1:86-cv-975-RCF, 1988 WL 90840 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 25, 1988) .....10

*Operative Plasterers’ & Cement Masons’ Local Union Officers’ & Emps.’ Pension Fund v. Hooley*, No. 12-cv-10767-GAO, 2013 WL 5442366 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2013).....11

*In re PSE&G S’holder Litig.*,  
718 A.2d 254 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1998).....20, 21, 22

*In re PSE&G S’holder Litig.*,  
801 A.2d 295 (N.J. 2002).....8, 15, 18, 20

<i>Rotz v. Van Kampen Asset Mgmt.</i> , 5 N.Y.S.3d 330 (TABLE), No. 651060/2010, 2014 WL 5431156 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 22, 2014) .....	11
<i>Spiegel v. Buntrock</i> , 571 A.2d 767 (Del. 1990) .....	10
<i>Stepak v. Addison</i> , 20 F.3d 398 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	10, 18
<i>Strougo v. Padegs</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	10, 21, 24
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , 968 A.2d 1027 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	10
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , No. 2399-VCL, 2007 WL 1954444 (Del. Ch. July 2, 2007) .....	10
<i>In re Trident Microsystems Deriv. Litig.</i> , No. 5:06-cv-03440-JP (N.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2009).....	10
<i>Univ. of Texas at Austin v. Vratil</i> , 96 F.3d 1337 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Weatherly v. Pershing, L.L.C.</i> , 945 F.3d 915 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	11
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981) .....	9
<i>Zitin v. Turley</i> , No. 89-cv-2061-PHX-CAM, 1991 WL 283814 (D. Ariz. June 20, 1991) .....	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Martin Act and Executive Law § 63(12) .....	5
N.J.S.A. 14A:3-6.1.....	8, 11
N.J.S.A. 14A:3-6.5.....	passim
N.J.S.A. 14A:3-6.9.....	9, 12
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 21.556.....	24
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) .....	passim
